
 
 
 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE A 
 

Please ask 
for: 

Committee Services 

DATE Wednesday, 5 April 2017  
 

Direct Line: 01449 724673 

PLACE Council Chamber, Mid 
Suffolk District Council 
Offices, High Street, 
Needham Market 
 

Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

TIME 9.30 am 
 

  

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast 
this meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public 
who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 Page(s) 

1   Apologies for absence/substitutions  
 

 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by 
Members  
 

 

3   Declarations of lobbying  
 

 

4   Declarations of personal site visits  
 

 

5   Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017  
 

1 - 8 

6   To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council's 
Petition Scheme  
 

 

7   Questions by the Public  
 
The Chairman to answer any questions from the public of which notice has 
been given no later than midday three clear working days before the day of 
the meeting in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure 
Rule 7. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 Page(s) 
 

8   Questions by Councillors  
 
The Chairman to answer any questions on any matter in relation to which 
the Council has powers or duties which affects the District and which falls 
within the terms of reference of the Committee, of which due notice has 
been given no later than midday three clear working days before the day of 
the meeting in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure 
Rule 8. 
 

 

9   NA/08/17 Schedule of planning applications  
 

0366/17 Land adjacent No 17, Brockford Road, Mendlesham IP14 5SG 
 

9 - 40 

10   Site Inspection  
 
Note: Should a site inspection be required for any of the applications this will 
be held on Wednesda
[...]
and Independent Group 
    

Councillors: Gerard Brewster 
David Burn 
Lavinia Hadingham 
Diana Kearsley 
David Whybrow 

  

    

Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillor: 

 
John Field 
 

  

Green Group 

 
Councillor: 

 
Anne Killett 
Sarah Mansel 

  

    
Substitutes 

 
Members can select a substitute from any Member of the Council providing they have 
undertaken the annual planning training. 
 
Ward Members 
 
Ward Members have the right to speak but not to vote on issues within their Wards. 
 

 



 
 
 

 
Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
     Vision 

 
 “We will work to ensure that the economy, environment and communities of Mid 
Suffolk continue to thrive and achieve their full potential.” 
 
 

Strategic Priorities 2016 – 2020 
 
1. Economy and Environment 

 
Lead and shape the local economy by promoting and helping to deliver sustainable 
economic growth which is balanced with respect for wildlife, heritage and the 
natural and built environment 

 

2. Housing  
  
Ensure that there are enough good quality, environmentally efficient and cost 
effective homes with the appropriate tenures and in the right locations 
 
3. Strong and Healthy Communities 
 
Encourage and support individuals and communities to be self-sufficient, strong, 
healthy and safe 
 

Strategic Outcomes 
 
Housing Delivery – More of the right type of homes, of the right tenure in the right place 
 
Business growth and increased productivity – Encourage development of employment 
sites and other business growth, of the right type, in the right place and encourage 
investment in infrastructure, skills and innovation in order to increase productivity 
 
Community capacity building and engagement – All communities are thriving, growing, 
healthy, active and self-sufficient 
 
An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people, doing the right things, in the 
right way, at the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 
 



 

 

Suffolk Local Code 

of Conduct 

 

1. Pecuniary Interests 
 

2. Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your  
non-pecuniary interests ? 

 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests? 

 

No 

Participate fully and vote 

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code  

 

No interests to 
declare 

 

Breach = criminal offence 

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest 

Yes 

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (Unless 
you have a dispensation) 

 

No 

Yes 

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 NA/07/17 
 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 8 February 2017 at 9:30am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman) 
  Roy Barker* 
  David Burn 

John Field 
  Lavinia Hadingham 
  Diana Kearsley 

Sarah Mansel 
John Matthissen* 

  Lesley Mayes 
  David Whybrow 
   
Denotes substitute * 
 

  

Ward Members   
   

Councillor: Glen Horn 

In Attendance: Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  
Senior Planning Officer (SAS) 
Senior Planning Officer (GW) 
Planning Officer (SLB) 
Arboricultural Officer (DP) 
Heritage Enabling Officer (PH) 
Business Partner (Planning) (JH) 
Governance Support Officers (VL/HH) 

 
NA139 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  

Councillors Roy Barker and John Matthissen were substituting for Councillors 
Gerard Brewster and Anne Killett respectively. 

 
NA140 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
NA141  DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
  It was noted that Members had been lobbied on Application 4402/16. 
 
NA142 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

  Councillor David Burn declared a personal visit to the site of Application 4656/16 
and Councillor Diana Kearsley to the site of Application 4402/16. 

 
Councillor John Matthissen advised that he had attended meetings at the 
Conference Centre adjacent to the site for Application 4714/16.   

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 

NA143 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2017 
 
 Report NA/04/17 Pages A to H 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 11 January 2017 were confirmed as a 

correct record subject to an amendment to Minute NA122 to read: 
 
 Note:  Councillor Matthissen attended but for administrative reasons was unable to 

participate.  
 
NA144  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2017 

 
Report NA/05/17 Pages I to L 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 January 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record.   

 
NA145 PETITIONS 
 
 None received. 
 
NA146 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 
NA147 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

None received. 
 
NA148 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
  Report NA/06/17 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications a representation was made as detailed below: 

 
Planning Application Number Representations from 
  
4656/16 Phil Cobbold (Agent) 
4402/16 Phil Cobbold (Agent) 

 
Item 1 

Application Number: 4656/16 
Proposal: Use of land for stationing of 31 holidays homes and 

relocation of site office. 
Site Location: BROME & OAKLEY – Four Oaks Caravan Park. 
Applicant: Mr B Gregory 

 
Members were advised that an amended recommendation was contained in the 
supplementary papers. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

Phill Cobbold, Agent, advised that the additional holiday homes would be sited on 
the existing touring pitches and site office area.  Touring caravans/tents would no 
longer be able to use the site.  The existing ’28 day rule’ for occupancy had been 
considered unreasonable at appeal and the proposed occupancy condition 
reflected the wording commonly used for holiday units across the country.  It
[...]
n, reference to policy HB8 to be 
deleted as this was not relevant 

 Page 46, Section 2, reference to policy HB8 to be deleted as this was not 
relevant 
 

Phil Cobbold, the Agent, said that the protected trees would not be lost and any 
future pruning would have to be by application to the Council. The proposed 
dwelling was sensitively designed to give the appearance of an outbuilding and 
was situated to the rear of and subservient to the cottage. The Old Rectory was 
approximately 70 metres from the proposed dwelling, and there was no adverse 
impact on its setting.   He also pointed to other dwellings built in the village within 
the curtilage of listed buildings and also backland development. 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Diana Kearsley, Ward Member, repeated the concerns for the protected 
trees and the impact on the listed buildings from the proposed development.  She 
also had concerns with regards to the shared drive and the limited visibility on the 
bend. 
 
The Arboricultural Officer responded to Member’s questions regarding the impact 
of the proposed dwelling on the protected trees.   
 
During the debate Members raised question regarding the footprint of the 
proposed dwelling and generally agreed that this would be overdevelopment of the 
site.  It was felt that the proposed site of the dwelling would restrict the growth of 
the protected trees leading to repeated requests to lop and shape them preventing 
them from growing to their full potential.  There would also be an adverse impact 
on the adjacent listed buildings. 
 
It was generally felt that the proposal was unacceptable in its current format.  
 
Councillor David Whybrow proposed the motion which was seconded by 
Councillor Roy Barker. 

 
  By 7 votes to 2 
 
Decision – That Full Planning Permission be refused for the following 
reasons: 

 
1. The proposed dwelling would be positioned in close proximity to an Oak 

tree (T9) and an Ash tree (TB) at the rear of the plot which are protected by 
a Tree Preservation Order (No. MS 283). Whilst the accompanying 
arboricultural report identifies measures to help lessen direct impact upon 
the trees the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that it adequately 
addresses their above ground attributes which will have an adverse impact 
on living conditions and usability of the garden. Furthermore, the Oak tree 
(T9) has a low broad spreading crown and will not have adequate space for 
future growth without significant pruning. Accordingly, it is considered that 
the layout design of this proposal does not provide suitable integration of 
new development with the natural environment and is likely to result in 
pressure to fell or ongoing pruning. Such requests will be difficult for the 
Council to resist and would threaten the value of the trees and 
consequently the character and appearance of the local area. 
Consequently it is considered that the proposal does not relate well or 
secure the protection of these important natural features. The proposal is 
contrary to policies GP1 and H13 of the Mid Suffolk Local Plan 1998, policy 
CS5 of the  Core Strategy and paragraphs 56-66 of the National Planning 
Policy framework 

 

2. The proposal would result in harm to the character, setting and significance 
of the Grade II listed properties Little House and Suryodaya by eroding the 
existing openness currently afforded to their setting, without providing any 
significant public benefit. This identified harm is not outweighed by any 
public benefit that would be achieved should the proposed development be 
granted.  

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 
The proposal is therefore contrary to Chapter 12 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012), and Policies HB1 and HB8 of the Mid Suffolk 
Local Plan (September 1998), and Policy CSS of the Mid Suffolk Core 
Strategy (September 2008). 

 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.10 a.m. 
 

 

 

……………………………………………. 

Chairman 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



         

NA/08/17 
 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A MEETING 
 

5 APRIL 2017 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

 

Item Ref No. Location And  
Proposal 

Ward Member Officer Page 
No. 

1. 0366/17 Land adjacent No 17, 
Brockford Road, 
Mendlesham IP14 5SG 
 
Outline planning 
permission sought for the 
erection of two detached 
dwellings. 
 

Cllr Andrew 
Stringer 

SS 11-40 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report

Committee Date: 05 April 2017

Item No: 1 Reference: 0366/17
Case Officer: Steven Stroud

 Senior Planning Officer

Description of Development: Outline planning permission sought for the erection of two
detached dwellings.
Location: Land adjacent No17, Brockford Road, Mendlesham IP14 5SG
Parish: Mendlesham

Ward: Mendlesham
Ward Member: Councillor Andrew Stringer

Site Area: 0.2
Conservation Area: No
Listed Building: None

Received: 27/01/2017
Expiry Date: 25/03/2017

Application Type: Outline Planning Permission
Development Type: Dwellings - Residential
Environmental Impact Assessment: Not required

Applicant:  Honeycroft Properties
Agent: Philip Cobbold Planning Ltd

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION

List of applications supporting documents and reports:

Location Plan;
Layout Plan;
Planning Statement;
Land Contamination Questionnaire and Report.

The application, plans and documents submitted by the Applicant can be viewed online.
Alternatively, a copy is available to view at the Mid Suffolk and Babergh District Council
Offices.

Page 11



SUMMARY

The proposal has been assessed with regard to adopted development plan policies, the
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and all other material considerations. The
officers recommend approval. 

Given the Council’s present ‘land supply’ of deliverable housing sites, the NPPF requires
that the presumption in favour of sustainable development be followed. For decision-taking,
and in reference to this proposal, this means granting planning permission as there are no
adverse impacts that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when
assessed against the policies within the NPPF as a whole.

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE

1. The application is referred to committee for the following reason/s:

Councillor Stringer, a Member of the Council, has requested that the application is
determined by the appropriate Committee and the request has been made in accordance
with the Planning Charter or such other protocol / procedure adopted by the Council. The
Member’s reasoning is included in the agenda bundle.

PART TWO – APPLICATION BACKGROUND

This section details history, policies, advice provided, other legalisation and events that form
the background in terms of both material considerations and procedural background.   

History

2. No planning history is considered relevant to the determination of this application.

Details of Previous Committee / Resolutions

3. None

Details of Member site visit

4. None

Details of any Pre Application Advice

5. None

Page 12



PART THREE – ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION

Consultations

6.

Summary of Consultations:

Mendlesham Parish Council
Object; for reasons including:

Outside of settlement boundary;
Harm to setting of church;
Impact on VIOS;
Harm to visual approach to village;
Highways concerns.

Local Highway Authority
No objection.

Environmental Protection
No objection.

Representations

7. 

Those representations received (all in support of this proposal) are summarised as follows:

A 'breath of fresh air' to see bungalows.
Well-located.
Makes good use of overgrown and unsightly land.
A well-designed scheme would improve the approach to the village.
Provided the design is sympathetic then it is about time something was done with the
land.

A late representation from the Suffolk Preservation Society has been received, this objection
being summarised as follows:

Development Plan policies, including those within the Mendlesham NP should be
afforded due weighting.
Concern in respect of VIOS impacts; if the Council is minded to approve then homes
should be 'affordable', and well-designed to minimise impact on the VIOS.

All responses have been noted and taken into account when reaching the recommendation
for Members.

Page 13



The Site and Surroundings

8.

The application site comprises 0.2Ha of greenfield, ‘amenity’ land to the west of 17
Brockford road and abutting the northern edge of the highway. Open land is adjacent to the
north and west. The site is presently overgrown with hedging along its frontage to Brockford
Road.

The site is within, however on the south-eastern corner of, a designated Visually Important
Open Space (VIOS). No other land constraints or designations apply to the site itself.

The Proposal

Please note details of the proposed development including plans and application documents
can be found online.

9.

The applicant seeks permission in outline for the erection of two detached dwellings. With
the exception of access, all matters (i.e. scale, layout, appearance and landscaping) are
reserved.

Nevertheless indicative drawings have been provided which show two single-storey
dwellings served by a single access. Where all matters save for access are reserved, the
Local Planning Authority is, in general terms, tasked with considering the acceptability of
that access and the principle of the development applied for in this location.

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK

10.

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) contains the Government's planning
policies for England and sets out how these are expected to be applied.  Planning law
continues to require that applications for planning permission are determined in accordance
with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The policies
contained within the NPPF are a material consideration and should be taken into account for
decision-taking purposes.

Where the development before Members directly affects the Mendlesham Neighbourhood
Plan and concerns the lack of a five-year land supply, paragraphs 14, 49 183-185 and 198
of the NPPF are of key relevance.

CORE STRATEGY

11.

The key policies are as follows:

Cor1  - CS1 Settlement Hierarchy
Cor2  - CS2 Development in the Countryside & Countryside Villages
Cor5  - CS5 Mid Suffolks Environment
Cor3  - CS3 Reduce Contributions to Climate Change
Cor4  - CS4 Adapting to Climate Change

Page 14



Cor6  - CS6 Services and Infrastructure
Cor8  - CS8 Provision and Distribution of Housing
Cor9  - CS9 Density and Mix
CSFR-FC1  - PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT
CSFR-FC1.1  - MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT
CSFR-FC2  - PROVISION AND DISTRIBUTION OF HOUSING

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

12.

The Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan (MNP) was adopted on 22nd March 2017 and now
forms part of the development plan framework for the District. Of key relevance to this
outline proposal are policies:

MP1
MP10

SAVED POLICIES IN THE LOCAL PLAN

13. The key policy for this outline application is:

GP1  - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT
HB1 - HERITAGE

Main Considerations

14.

From an assessment of relevant planning policy and guidance, representations received,
the planning designations and other material issues the main planning considerations
considered relevant to this case are set out including the reason/s for the decision, any
alternative options considered and rejected.  Where a decision is taken under a specific
express authorisation, the names of any Member of the Council or local government body
who has declared a conflict of interest are recorded.

The following are identified as the main considerations in assessing this application:

The Principle Of Development

15.

Planning Policy Context

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that the
determination o
[...]
 matter is that the scales, or the
balance, is weighted, loaded or tilted in favour of the proposal. This is what the presumption
in favour of sustainable development means: it is a rebuttable presumption, although will
only yield in the face of significant and demonstrable adverse impacts” (ibid.). This is a fixed
algorithm that decision-takers are expected to follow in respect of applying the
‘presumption’.

Paragraph 49 of the NPPF specifically signposts paragraph 14 in stating that housing
applications should be considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable
development and that policies for the supply of housing should be considered out of date if
the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing
sites.

The Mid Suffolk District Council cannot presently demonstrate such a supply and therefore
its policies for the supply of housing are out of date; the planning balance under paragraph
14 is therefore engaged, subject to the due weighting of policies within the development
plan.

The Development Plan, including the Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan

The Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan (MNP) was made (adopted) on 23rd March 2017 and
now forms part of the development plan framework for the District. It is therefore one of the
main considerations in determining any planning applications submitted in Mendlesham,
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

Nonetheless any policies within the Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan relevant to the supply
of housing must also be considered out of date, subject to due weighting. Your Officers
acknowledge the tension in suggesting that policies within a freshly adopted Plan can be
immediately ‘out of date’, yet this is the direction of the NPPF.

This point is reinforced by the PPG, which provides up-to-date direction on the proper
interpretation and application of national planning policy. In relation to the weighting to be
applied to policies within a neighbourhood plan relevant to the supply of housing where a
Council cannot demonstrate that it has a 5-year land supply, para. 83 states the following:

Page 16



“In such instances paragraph 49 of the Framework is clear that “relevant policies for the
supply of housing should not be considered up-to-date if the local planning authority cannot
demonstrate a 5-year supply of deliverable housing sites.” Paragraph 49 applies to policies
in the statutory development plan documents which have been adopted or approved in
relation to a local planning authority area. It also applies to policies in made neighbourhood
plans.
…..
In this situation, when assessing the adverse impacts of the proposal against the policies in
the Framework as a whole, decision makers should include within their assessment those
policies in the Framework that deal with neighbourhood planning.

This includes paragraphs 183–185 of the Framework; and paragraph 198 which states that
where a planning application conflicts with a neighbourhood plan that has been brought into
force, planning permission should not normally be granted.”.

In the same way that a development that conflicts with the development plan should be
refused, the same is the case for a made neighbourhood plan, especially as such a plan
reflects a recently tested, locally driven and democratically approved vision for sustainable
development in the area. This is the case until material considerations such as the lack of a
five-year land supply and the presumption in favour of sustainable development set out
under para. 14 of the NPPF indicate otherwise.

Rather than concern oneself with the connotations or semantics of what ‘out of date’ means,
when considering the long and democratic process that has enabled the MNP to come
forward it is proper to consider the consequence of this statement i.e. that the decision-taker
is directed to following the ‘tilted balance’; that planning permission be granted in these
circumstances unless adverse impacts si
[...]
 Dwellings to be single-storey
3) Detailed hard/soft landscaping details required with reserved matters.
4) Levels required with reserved matters.
5) External facing materials details required with reserved matters.
6) As required by LHA.

Page 24



Slide 1 

Application No: 

Address: 

0366/17 

Land adjacent No17, 

Brockford Road, 

Mendlesham 

IP14 5SG 

P
age 25



Slide 2 Site Location Plan 

P
age 26



Slide 3 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017
	9 NA/08/17 Schedule of planning applications
	0366-17
	0366-17 Plans
	0366/17 Background Papers




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A held at the 
Council Chamber, Mid Suffolk District Council Offices, High Street, Needham Market on 
Wednesday, 5 April 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman)    
  Roy Barker*  
  Gerard Brewster  
  David Burn  
  John Field  
  Diana Kearsley  
  Anne Killett  
  Sarah Mansel  
  David Whybrow  
  Jill Wilshaw*  
    
Denotes substitute*    
    
Ward Member Councillor: Andrew Stringer  

 
In Attendance: 
 Senior Development Management Planning Officers (JPG/SS) 

Lawyer – Planning (DK) 
Governance Support Officers (VL/HH) 

 
154   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 Councillors Roy Barker and Jill Willshaw were substituting for Councillors Lesley 

Mayes and Lavinia Hadingham respectively.  
  

155   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 Councillor Andrew Stringer declared a pecuniary interest in Item 0366/17. 
 

156   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  
 

 There were no declarations of lobbying. 
 

157   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 

158   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 
2017  
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 

 

 NA/09/17 



2 

159   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

160   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

161.   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

162   NA/08/17 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
Report NA/08/17 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications a representation was made as detailed below: 
 
Planning Application Number Representations from 

  

0366/17 Michael Exley (Parish Council) 
Phil Cobbold (Agent) 

 
Item 1 
 
Application Number: 0366/17 
Proposal: Outline planning permission sought for the erection of two 

detached dwellings 
Site Location: MENDLESHAM – Land adjacent No 17, Brockford Road, 

IP14 5SG 
Applicant: Honeycroft Properties 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application and tabled the Member 
request to refer the application to Committee.  Members queried the NPPF and 
recently approved Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan in relation to the Council’s lack 
of a five year land supply.  The Officer responded that the NPPF Paragraph 14 
should be given greater weight as the Council did not have a five year land supply. 
In response to further questions the Officer responded that the site had not been 
identified as a development site in the Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
Michael Exley, Mendlesham Parish Council, said that in 1998 the site was 
designated as a Visual Important Open Space (VIOS) and was also a greenfield site. 
The Parish Council believed that Policy SB3 protected the VIOS and it was 
important that this site was not lost to development, as its amenity value added 
character to the approach to the village and its historical Grade One listed church.  
 



3 

The site was a traditional green meadow and Mr Exley said that the development of 
two bungalows at the gateway to Mendlesham would not only obscure the VIOS but 
would also add to the urbanisation of the approach to the village.  He said by 
adopting the Neighbourhood Plan it was hoped that the village would maintain its 
rural character. 
 
Phil Cobbold, the Agent, said that the Local Plan and Mendlesham Neighbourhood 
Plan policies were out of date in relation to VIOS sites.  Therefore the application 
had to be considered solely on its benefits and if these outweighed the harm it 
should be approved.  He felt that the development would benefit the village both 
economically and socially and that sustainability was achieved by its accessibility to 
local facilities and to public transport.  
 
Councillor Andrew Stringer, Ward Member, said the application should be 
considered in relation to the Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan and whether the site 
had been allocated for development or not.  In 2003 when sites were requested the 
Parish Council allocated two sites for development, both of which had been brought 
forward.  The application site would have had to be added retrospectively, which 
was not possible and this circumstance had not been tested on appeal.    Mr Stringer 
felt that the development would have a significant visual impact on the VIOS and on 
the approach to the village from Brockford Lane.  
 
Members questioned Officers on various issues including the Neighbourhood Plan 
and its relationship to the five year land supply.   
 
Members debated the visual impact of the proposed development on the VIOS and 
the setting of the church.  Some Members felt that single storey dwellings would not 
have a significant impact on the approach to the village and the setting of the 
church, and that the benefits of the development outweighed the impact. Other 
Members felt the Mendlesham Neighbour Plan should carry more weight when 
considering the application. The visual and environmental impacts were raised and 
the loss of part of the meadow was discussed. Some Members felt that the 
application had to be considered in terms of the unique setting of the site, due to it 
being a VIOS and a gateway to Mendlesham. 
 
A motion to approve the proposal subject to additional conditions was proposed and 
seconded.  The vote was tied 5 votes to 5. 
 
By the Chairman’s casting vote the motion fell. 
 
A motion to refuse the application as contrary to Mid Suffolk Local Plan 1998 
Policies SB3, GP1, H13, H7, Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Policy CS5, Mendlesham 
Neighbourhood Plan 2017 Policies MP10 and NPPF including paragraphs 60 and 64 
was moved. 
 
By 6 votes to 4 
 
 
 
 



4 

Decision – Application Refused 
 

1 The development would, if approved result in the erosion of the character and 
appearance of the area and have a harmful impact, as it would develop part 
of the Visually Important Open Space (VIOS) designated harming land’s 
contribution, in an undeveloped form, to the distinctiveness of its setting and 
views into the village.  The economic and social benefits are not considered 
to outweigh this harm.  Accordingly, the development is considered contrary 
to Mid Suffolk Local Plan 1998 policies SB3, GP1, H13, H7, Mid Suffolk Core 
Strategy Policy CS5, Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan 2017 policies MP10 
and NPPF including paragraphs 60 and 64. 

 
 

 

 

……………………………………… 

Chairman 

 
1.  


